To ensure the robustness of the financial model, a sensitivity analysis was conducted (Table III).

This examines the viability of the project in light of market risks.

• Tariff Fluctuations: Even assuming a pessimistic situation where electricity tariffs fall by 10%

(which means that the “savings” factor of solar is decreased), the payback period is not more

than 4.63 years. This is well within the 5-year investment requirement.

• Fuel Inflation Risk: On the other hand, any rise in fossil fuel prices (represented by ”Tariff

+10%” equivalent) quickens payback to 3.75 years. This simply means that while fuel-based

systems have a natural risk of volatility in prices, solar systems protect against future increases

in energy prices.

6. Environment Impact Assessment

The implications of power generation decisions have both short- and long-run implications that

transcend into the environmental arena. This section presents the value of the green transformation

that has occurred at the Jalgaon thermal power plant regarding the reduction of Green House Gases,

improvement of air quality, and value of the attributes.

Table 3: Sensitivity Analysis (Tariff Fluctuation)

Scenario Tariff (Rs.) Savings (Rs.) Payback (Yrs)

Base Case 7.27 12,07,800 4.14

Tariff +10% 8.00 13,35,600 3.75

Tariff -10% 6.50 10,80,000 4.63

A. Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Abatement

Combustion-based power plants are a major causative of human-made climate change. Energy

audit analysis shows that the 100 kW combustion-based power plant, which uses fossil fuel, releases a

total of 290,000 kg (290 tons) of CO2 every year. This is estimated in view of a specific emission

coefficient of diesel (2:68 kg CO2 = liter). In contrast, a solar PV power plant does not release any CO2.

In a span of 25 years, it avoids 7,250 tons of CO2 in the atmosphere.

0

20

40

60

80

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

V
a

lu
e

(R
s.

 L
a

k
h

s)

Years

Payback Period Analysis